

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BROWARD BULLDOG, INC. and DAN CHRISTENSEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE and FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

**REPLY BRIEF
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

BENJAMIN G. GREENBERG

United States Attorney

H. THOMAS BYRON III

DANA KAERSVANG

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7216

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 307-1294

Nos. 17-13787, 17-14264

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The district court erred in its treatment of personal information.	3
II. Redactions from the April 2004 interview should be upheld under Exemption 7(D).	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Associated Press v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>August v. FBI,</i> 328 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Cameranesi v. U.S. Dep't of Def.,</i> 856 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Center for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 840 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Cleary v. FBI,</i> 811 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>*Edwards v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys,</i> 436 F. App'x 922 (11th Cir. 2011).....	8, 14
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Drug Enf't Agency,</i> 192 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14, 15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Fiduccia v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
185 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1999)11

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)8

Hodge v. FBI,
703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....15

Ingle v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
698 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1983)11

Jones v. FBI,
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)11

Karantsalis v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
635 F.3d 497 (11th Cir. 2011)6

**L & C Marine Transp., Ltd. v. United States*,
740 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1984) 4, 14

Lahr v. National Transp. Safety Bd.,
569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009) 7, 13

Lakin Law Firm, P.C. v. FTC,
352 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 2003)8

Lesar v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....13

Long v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)6

Maynard v. CIA,
986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993) 7, 13

Mays v. Drug Enf't Admin.,
234 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....15

**National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish*,
541 U.S. 157 (2004) 4, 6, 7

O’Kane v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
169 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1999)7

Prison Legal News v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys,
628 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011)8

Public Inv’rs Arbitration Bar Ass’n v. SEC,
771 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 6-7

Rimmer v. Holder,
700 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2012)7

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....6

Schrecker v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....6

<i>Tuffly v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 870 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	1, 3, 7, 8, 9
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	15
<i>*U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
Statute: 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	3
Legislative Material: S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	7
